APPENDIX G
TOXICITY DATA
Toxicity Summary Tables
Harbor Strata Station ID
Mean
Control %
Survival
Mean
Sample %
Survival
% of
control
t-test
(unequal
variance)
Significant?
Deep B18-10068 100 95 90 100 100 90 95 100 90 100 97 95 98 0.26 No
Freshwater-Influenced B18-10066 100 95 90 100 100 95 95 100 95 95 97 96 99 0.34 No
Marina B18-10067 100 95 90 100 100 100 90 100 85 90 97 93 96 0.15 No
Shallow B18-10065 100 95 90 100 100 100 85 90 90 80 97 89 92 0.04 Yes
Deep B18-10071 100 95 90 100 100 100 80 100 100 95 97 95 98 0.33 No
Freshwater-Influenced B18-10070 100 95 90 100 100 100 100 90 95 100 97 97 100 0.50 No
B18-10069 100 95 90 100 100 100 100 100 100 95 97 99 102 0.20 No
B18-10072 100 95 90 100 100 70 60 60 85 75 97 70 72 0.00 Yes
B18-10019 95 100 95 95 90 100 100 100 90 90 95 96 101 0.37 No
B18-10020 95 100 95 95 90 95 100 100 95 100 95 98 103 0.09 No
Freshwater-Influenced B18-10015 95 100 95 95 90 85 100 95 100 85 95 93 98 0.31 No
B18-10074 95 100 95 95 90 95 100 100 95 100 95 98 103 0.09 No
B18-10075 95 100 95 95 90 95 95 95 100 95 95 96 101 0.31 No
B18-10016 95 100 95 95 90 100 100 85 100 90 95 95 100 0.50 No
B18-10017 95 100 95 95 90 75 75 80 85 90 95 81 85 0.00 Yes
B18-10073 95 100 95 95 90 100 90 100 100 100 95 98 103 0.14 No
B18-10438 95 100 95 95 90 95 90 95 95 100 95 95 100 0.50 No
B18-10022 100 100 100 95 100 100 95 95 100 100 99 98 99 0.27 No
B18-10023 100 100 100 95 100 95 95 100 100 100 99 98 99 0.27 No
B18-10024 100 100 100 100 95 100 95 95 100 100 99 98 99 0.27 No
B18-10030 100 100 100 95 100 100 100 100 95 100 99 99 100 0.50 No
B18-10112 100 100 100 100 95 100 95 95 95 100 99 97 98 0.12 No
B18-10113 100 100 100 100 95 95 95 100 100 95 99 97 98 0.12 No
B18-10116 100 100 100 100 95 95 95 95 95 95 99 95 96 0.01 Yes
B18-10117 100 100 100 95 100 100 95 95 85 90 99 93 94 0.04 Yes
B18-10029 100 100 100 100 95 90 100 95 100 100 99 97 98 0.20 No
B18-10076 100 100 100 95 100 100 100 100 100 100 99 100 101 0.19 No
B18-10114 100 100 100 100 95 100 95 95 95 95 99 96 97 0.03 Yes
B18-10115 100 100 100 100 95 95 100 90 90 95 99 94 95 0.03 Yes
B18-10078 100 100 100 95 100 95 95 100 100 100 99 98 99 0.27 No
B18-10079 100 100 100 95 100 100 100 95 100 100 99 99 100 0.50 No
B18-10080 100 100 100 95 100 95 85 100 95 95 99 94 95 0.06 No
B18-10081 100 100 100 95 100 90 100 100 100 100 99 98 99 0.34 No
B18-10082 100 100 100 95 100 90 100 100 100 95 99 97 98 0.20 No
B18-10083 100 100 100 95 100 100 95 95 100 95 99 97 98 0.12 No
B18-10084 100 100 100 95 100 100 95 100 90 100 99 97 98 0.20 No
Shallow B18-10077 100 100 100 95 100 95 100 100 100 95 99 98 99 0.27 No
Mission Bay
San Diego Bay - North
Toxicity - Amphipod 10-Day Test
Oceanside Harbor

Survival
Mean
Sample %
Survival
% of
control
t-test
(unequal
variance)
Significant?
Toxicity - Amphipod 10-Day Test
2018 RHMP Sediment Quality Objectives (SQO) Assessment
Table G-1.
Control % Survival Sample % Survival
Dana Point Harbor
B18-10133 100 100 100 80 100 85 90 85 95 90 96 89 93 0.08 No
B18-10141 100 100 100 80 100 100 100 85 100 95 96 96 100 0.50 No
B18-10144 100 100 100 80 100 95 90 100 95 95 96 95 99 0.41 No
B18-10031 100 100 100 100 95 95 100 100 100 95 99 98 99 0.27 No
B18-10178 100 100 100 100 95 90 70 90 95 75 99 84 85 0.02 Yes
B18-10119 100 100 100 100 95 90 85 85 95 95 99 90 91 0.01 Yes
B18-10121 100 100 100 100 95 90 90 100 100 100 99 96 97 0.15 No
B18-10123 100 100 100 100 95 100 90 95 85 90 99 92 93 0.02 Yes
B18-10124 100 100 100 80 100 85 70 95 95 90 96 87 91 0.09 No
B18-10126 100 100 100 80 100 100 85 95 90 90 96 92 96 0.21 No
B18-10127 100 100 100 80 100 95 100 100 90 95 96 96 100 0.50 No
B18-10132 100 100 100 80 100 100 100 85 90 90 96 93 97 0.28 No
B18-10136 100 100 100 80 100 85 100 90 95 85 96 91 95 0.17 No
B18-10137 100 100 100 80 100 95 85 90 85 95 96 90 94 0.12 No
B18-10139 100 100 100 80 100 100 100 90 90 90 96 94 98 0.34 No
B18-10140 100 100 100 80 100 85 95 100 100 95 96 95 99 0.42 No
B18-10142 100 100 100 80 100 90 100 80 90 100 96 92 96 0.24 No
B18-10143 100 100 100 80 100 90 100 95 95 90 96 94 98 0.33 No
B18-10032 100 100 100 100 95 95 100 100 95 85 99 95 96 0.11 No
B18-10034 100 100 100 80 100 90 100 90 100 100 96 96 100 0.50 No
B18-10035 100 100 100 80 100 90 100 95 95 95 96 95 99 0.41 No
B18-10036 100 100 100 80 100 95 85 95 75 80 96 86 90 0.06 No
B18-10037 95 95 100 95 95 100 90 90 100 100 96 96 100 0.50 No
B18-10040 75 95 95 95 95 95 90 85 90 90 91 90 99 0.41 No
B18-10044 75 95 95 95 95 70 80 100 85 70 91 81 89 0.09 No
B18-10179 95 95 100 95 95 100 90 100 95 90 96 95 99 0.35 No
B18-10180 95 95 100 95 95 85 100 100 85 95 96 93 97 0.22 No
B18-10181 95 95 100 95 95 95 100 90 100 85 96 94 98 0.27 No
B18-10200 100 100 95 95 95 80 90 80 90 70 97 82 85 0.01 Yes
B18-10085 95 95 100 95 95 95 100 100 100 90 96 97 101 0.34 No
B18-10086 95 95 100 95 95 90 80 90 90 100 96 90 94 0.07 No
B18-10087 95 95 100 95 95 90 90 100 80 75 96 87 91 0.05 No
B18-10038 95 95 100 95 95 100 100 100 100 95 96 99 103 0.03 Yes
B18-10039 100 100 100 80 100 95 90 95 95 85 96 92 96 0.20 No
B18-10041 95 95 100 95 95 100 100 90 100 95 96 97 101 0.34 No
B18-10042 95 95 100 95 95 90 95 95 95 85 96 92 96 0.06 No
B18-10043 75 95 95 95 95 90 95 85 90 75 91 87 96 0.23 No
B18-10088 95 95 100 95 95 70 95 90 70 80 96 81 84 0.02 Yes
San Diego Bay - Central
San Diego Bay - South
Deep
Freshwater-Influenced

B18-10124 89 87 78 87 80 83 96 86 91 83 84.2 88.0 104 0.15 No
B18-10126 89 87 78 87 80 67 88 91 84 87 84.2 83.5 99 0.44 No
B18-10127 89 87 78 87 80 82 83 91 85 88 84.2 85.5 102 0.33 No
B18-10132 89 87 78 87 80 79 90 73 85 78 84.2 81.1 96 0.21 No
B18-10136 89 87 78 87 80 86 90 83 90 67 84.2 83.2 99 0.42 No
B18-10137 89 87 78 87 80 89 88 61 87 82 84.2 81.6 97 0.33 No
B18-10139 89 87 78 87 80 84 83 73 80 78 84.2 79.6 95 0.08 No
B18-10140 89 87 78 87 80 78 95 82 73 80 84.2 81.6 97 0.28 No
B18-10142 89 87 78 87 80 69 85 81 83 70 84.2 77.5 92 0.07 No
B18-10143 87 89 82 85 85 83 85 95 88 87 85.4 87.7 103 0.19 No
B18-10032 71 73 69 79 85 83 77 75 84 75 75.4 78.7 104 0.19 No
B18-10034 87 89 82 85 85 79 85 68 93 81 85.4 81.0 95 0.18 No
B18-10035 87 89 82 85 85 83 85 76 90 79 85.4 82.6 97 0.18 No
B18-10036 87 89 82 85 85 86 82 91 78 84 85.4 84.2 99 0.33 No
B18-10037 70 85 83 82 91 86 80 76 87 78 82.0 81.3 99.03 0.43 No
B18-10040 98 97 97 89 91 86 92 85 87 80 94.1 86.0 91.39 0.01 Yes
B18-10044 98 97 97 89 91 87 85 95 99 95 94.1 92.1 97.88 0.27 No
B18-10179 70 85 83 82 91 76 79 70 77 77 82.0 75.8 92.39 0.08 No
B18-10180 70 85 83 82 91 79 92 74 83 82.0 81.9 99.85 0.49 No
B18-10181 70 85 83 82 91 79 94 94 92 89 82.0 89.6 109.19 0.07 No

Statistically Signif.
Decrease From
Control? (Y/N)
p-value
Statistically Signif.
Decrease From
Control? (Y/N)
Dana Point Harbor B18-10065 83 91 0.91 0.050 Y 0.053 N
B18-10069 80 91 0.88 0.040 Y 0.037 Y
B18-10071 82 91 0.89 0.008 Y 0.010 Y
B18-10073 80 92 0.86 0.016 Y 0.020 Y
B18-10074 85 92 0.92 0.036 Y 0.068 N
San Diego Bay - North B18-10082 58 76 0.76 0.005 Y 0.014 Y
San Diego Bay - Central B18-10144 78 85 0.92 0.013 Y 0.019 Y
B18-10040 86 94 0.91 0.008 Y 0.008 Y
B18-10200 72 89 0.80 0.001 Y 0.001 Y
red = statistically significant effect (one-tailed t-test)
Table 2.  Bivalve Embryo Development (Mytilus galloprovincialis ) -  48-Hour Sediment -Water Interface Toxicity Test
San Diego Bay - South
red = statistically significant effect (one-tailed t-test)